CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, MAY 2, 2022

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 2" day of
May, 2022, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek calied the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present: Everett Bieri, Harry Knutsen, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck. Absent: Kirk
Koberg. Staff present; Lisa Rickertsen and Paul Stagg. City Engineer, Jason Holdorf, was also
present.

Approval of Agenda. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to approve the agenda, with moving the
minutes from April 18" from the consent agenda and to be approved separately. Motion carried.

Public Hearing. Mayor Kostichek opened the public hearing on the proposed Code of Ordinances.
Rickertsen reported the proposed Code of Ordinances includes changes discussed and approved by
City Council at several meetings over the past year. No written or other comments were received.
Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to close the public hearing and resume the regular meeting.
Motion carried.

Consent Agenda. Puck moved and Knutsen seconded to approve the consent agenda, including the
invoices, Resolution 2022-19 - Accepting Deed for Real Property, and Resolution 2022-20 - Approval
of Official Zoning Map. Roll call ayes: Puck, Knutsen, Mengler, and Bieri. Motion carried.

Joe Quick, Walcott Unified Fund - Tournament Fencing. Joe Quick reported on two upcoming
fastpitch tournaments, May 27 - 28% and June 24t — 26" Quick requested approval to install
temporary fencing at Wescott Park from May 26% — 29" and at both Wescott and Victory Parks June
22n - 26", Following discussion, Puck moved and Mengler seconded to allow temporary fences be
installed at Wescott and Victory Parks for the two tournaments as discussed. Motion carried.

E. Lincoln Street Improvements Project.

» Resolution 2022-21, Approving Contract and Bonds for the E. Lincoln Street
Improvements Project. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve Resolution 2022-21.
Roll call ayes: Mengler, Bieri, Puck, and Knutsen. Motion carried.

¢ IMEG Engineering Services for Construction Observation. Bieri moved and Puck
seconded to approve the engineering services for construction cbservation with IMEG at a fee
of $174,500. Motion carried. Mayor Kostichek requested Holdorf submit project progress
reports to be included in council meeting packets.

Ordinance 525-22, Adopting the Code of Ordinances of the City of Walcott. Ordinance 525-22
was introduced and Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the first reading. Roll call ayes:
Mengler, Puck Bieri, and Knutsen. Motion carried.

Fire Department Steak Fry. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve closing a portion of W.
Durant Street (west side of bank ATM to the west side of Legion property) on May 14" for the Fire
Department Steak Fry fundraiser. Motion carried. Chief Kraft was asked to join the meeting and
stated he will contact the resident whose driveway will be inaccessible due to the street closure. Puck
moved and Bieri seconded to approve the payment to Kalmes Catering in the amount of $10,000 for
the Fire Department Steak Fry fundraiser. Motion carried.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg reported he completed the hydrant flushing and reminded
council of Spring Clean Up Day on May 7™ from 2:00 - 5:00 —p.m. The dumpsters will be located at




the compost area on W. Cedar Lane Drive. The compost area will be closed from Friday afternoon on
May 6% until the morning of May 9, with the exception of during 2:00 — 5:00 p.m. on Saturday, May
7' to allow residents to drop off eligible items in the dumpsters or compost area materials

City Clerk’s Report. Rickertsen presented information on the projected balances in the water, sewer,
and garbage funds. Council reviewed and discussed potential rate increases, needed to pay for water
and sewer system improvements and garbage rate increases per the hauler contract. Council
consensus was to proceed with a water base rate increase of $1.25/month plus a 4% ($.22/per 1,000
gallons) increase for water usage above 1,400 gallons; 2% ($.13/per 1,000 gallons) increase for
sewer usage above 1,400 gallons; and a 5% ($.71//month) increase to the garbage rate. Rickertsen
will prepare ordinances for the next meeting, with the proposed rate increase effective date to be on
the July 1, 2022 billing.

Mengler moved and Knutsen seconded to adjourn at 6:30 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, unless noted.

Se b\ (At K \ )

(Méyor Johe Kostichek ' Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk




ALLIANT UTILITIES

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
BOLAND RECREATION
COMDATA

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE ASS
F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC
HAWKINS INC

IMEG CORP

IOWA 80 GROUP

LINWOOD MINING & MAT.
MEDIACOM

MENARDS

MISC VENDOR

NATIONAL WASH AUTHORITY
NORTH SCOTT PRESS

OTTO, KATHY

PS3 ENTERPRISES INC

QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC
RIVER VALLEY CO-OP
RIVERSTONE GROUP

SCOTT CO. AUDITOR

SIEBKE, LORETTA

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC
WENDLING QUARRIES, INC.
XYLEM LTD

SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL

ATLANTIC BOTTLING CO

IOWA 80 TRUCKSTCP

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUNDS

GENERAL

POLICE RESERVE - DONATION
ROAD USE TAX

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING
WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
WATER DEPOSIT

SEWER UTILITY

GRAND TOTAL

SERVICES

AMAZON CHARGES
RECEPTACLES

CC CHARGES
CHEMICALS

EMAIL SERVICES
CHEMICALS

SERVICES

FUEL

COUNTY CLASS D ROCK
SERVICES

PARTS

UTILITY DEPOSIT REFUNDS
TOWER CLEANING
PUBLICATIONS
CLEANING SERVICES
PORTA RENTAL

WW CONFERENCE FEE
DIESEL

INFIELD MATERJAL
ELECTION FEES
ANNUAL PARK RENT
ANNUAL SOFTWARE FEES
1" ROAD STONE
MULCH

2ND HALF TiF REBATE
2ND HALF TIF REBATE

5/2/2022
9,038.90
1,362.74
2,245.00
1,744.30
309.07
29.95
$20.98
43,461.50
42531
2,416.14
136.90
270.16
110.58
6,900.00
260.31
120.00
130.00
300.00
562.84
132.12
458.10
500.00
11,098.46
504.07
598.75
83,936.18
4/29/2022  27,169.62
43,748.82
14,487.08
169,341.70

45,673.90
75.00
38,687.50
58,235.90
7,793.51
6,500.00
110.58
11,865.31
169,341.70




