CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, MAY 2, 2022

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 2nd day of May, 2022, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present: Everett Bieri, Harry Knutsen, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck. Absent: Kirk Koberg. Staff present: Lisa Rickertsen and Paul Stagg. City Engineer, Jason Holdorf, was also present.

Approval of Agenda. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to approve the agenda, with moving the minutes from April 18th from the consent agenda and to be approved separately. Motion carried.

Public Hearing. Mayor Kostichek opened the public hearing on the proposed Code of Ordinances. Rickertsen reported the proposed Code of Ordinances includes changes discussed and approved by City Council at several meetings over the past year. No written or other comments were received. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to close the public hearing and resume the regular meeting. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda. Puck moved and Knutsen seconded to approve the consent agenda, including the invoices, Resolution 2022-19 - Accepting Deed for Real Property, and Resolution 2022-20 - Approval of Official Zoning Map. Roll call ayes: Puck, Knutsen, Mengler, and Bieri. Motion carried.

Joe Quick, Walcott Unified Fund - Tournament Fencing. Joe Quick reported on two upcoming fastpitch tournaments, May 27th - 28th and June 24th - 26th. Quick requested approval to install temporary fencing at Wescott Park from May 26th - 29th and at both Wescott and Victory Parks June 22nd - 26th. Following discussion, Puck moved and Mengler seconded to allow temporary fences be installed at Wescott and Victory Parks for the two tournaments as discussed. Motion carried.

E. Lincoln Street Improvements Project.

- Resolution 2022-21, Approving Contract and Bonds for the E. Lincoln Street Improvements Project. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve Resolution 2022-21.
 Roll call ayes: Mengler, Bieri, Puck, and Knutsen. Motion carried.
- IMEG Engineering Services for Construction Observation. Bieri moved and Puck seconded to approve the engineering services for construction observation with IMEG at a fee of \$174,500. Motion carried. Mayor Kostichek requested Holdorf submit project progress reports to be included in council meeting packets.

Ordinance 525-22, Adopting the Code of Ordinances of the City of Walcott. Ordinance 525-22 was introduced and Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the first reading. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Puck Bieri, and Knutsen. Motion carried.

Fire Department Steak Fry. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve closing a portion of W. Durant Street (west side of bank ATM to the west side of Legion property) on May 14th for the Fire Department Steak Fry fundraiser. Motion carried. Chief Kraft was asked to join the meeting and stated he will contact the resident whose driveway will be inaccessible due to the street closure. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to approve the payment to Kalmes Catering in the amount of \$10,000 for the Fire Department Steak Fry fundraiser. Motion carried.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg reported he completed the hydrant flushing and reminded council of Spring Clean Up Day on May 7th from 2:00 – 5:00 –p.m. The dumpsters will be located at

the compost area on W. Cedar Lane Drive. The compost area will be closed from Friday afternoon on May 6^{th} until the morning of May 9^{th} , with the exception of during 2:00-5:00 p.m. on Saturday, May 7^{th} to allow residents to drop off eligible items in the dumpsters or compost area materials

City Clerk's Report. Rickertsen presented information on the projected balances in the water, sewer, and garbage funds. Council reviewed and discussed potential rate increases, needed to pay for water and sewer system improvements and garbage rate increases per the hauler contract. Council consensus was to proceed with a water base rate increase of \$1.25/month plus a 4% (\$.22/per 1,000 gallons) increase for water usage above 1,400 gallons; 2% (\$.13/per 1,000 gallons) increase for sewer usage above 1,400 gallons; and a 5% (\$.71//month) increase to the garbage rate. Rickertsen will prepare ordinances for the next meeting, with the proposed rate increase effective date to be on the July 1, 2022 billing.

Mengler moved and Knutsen seconded to adjourn at 6:30 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk

		5/2/2022	
ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES		9,038.90
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	AMAZON CHARGES		1,362.74
BOLAND RECREATION	RECEPTACLES		2,245.00
COMDATA	CC CHARGES		1,744.30
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE ASS	CHEMICALS		309.07
F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC	EMAIL SERVICES		29.95
HAWKINS INC	CHEMICALS		820.98
IMEG CORP	SERVICES		43,461.50
IOWA 80 GROUP	FUEL		425.31
LINWOOD MINING & MAT.	COUNTY CLASS D ROCK		2,416.14
MEDIACOM	SERVICES		136.90
MENARDS	PARTS		270.16
MISC VENDOR	UTILITY DEPOSIT REFUNDS		110.58
NATIONAL WASH AUTHORITY	TOWER CLEANING		6,900.00
NORTH SCOTT PRESS	PUBLICATIONS		260.31
OTTO, KATHY	CLEANING SERVICES		120.00
PS3 ENTERPRISES INC	PORTA RENTAL		130.00
QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC	WW CONFERENCE FEE		300.00
RIVER VALLEY CO-OP	DIESEL		562.84
RIVERSTONE GROUP	INFIELD MATERIAL		132.12
SCOTT CO. AUDITOR	ELECTION FEES		458.10
SIEBKE, LORETTA	ANNUAL PARK RENT		500.00
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC	ANNUAL SOFTWARE FEES		11,098.46
WENDLING QUARRIES, INC.	1" ROAD STONE		504.07
XYLEM LTD	MULCH		598.75
SUBTOTAL			83,936.18
PAYROLL		4/29/2022	27,169.62
ATLANTIC BOTTLING CO	2ND HALF TIF REBATE		43,748.82
IOWA 80 TRUCKSTOP	2ND HALF TIF REBATE		14,487.08
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES			169,341.70
FINDC			
FUNDS GENERAL			45,673.90
POLICE RESERVE - DONATION			75.00
ROAD USE TAX			38,687.50
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING			58,235.90
WATER UTILITY			7,793.51
WATER TOWER RESERVE			6,900.00
WATER DEPOSIT			110.58
SEWER UTILITY			11,865.31
GRAND TOTAL			169,341.70
			-